AA101*

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE, AND DRAINAGE ACT 1909

PROCLAMATION

Western Australia

By His Excellency Doctor Kenneth Comninos Michael, Companion of the Order of Australia, Governor of the State of Western Australia

[L.S.]

KENNETH COMNINOS MICHAEL Governor

I, the Governor, acting under the *Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage, and Drainage Act 1909* section 13 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, abolish the Stirling Dam Catchment Area constituted and defined by proclamation published in the Gazette 16 January 2001, p. 333-4.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 15 July 2008.

By Command of the Governor,

JOHN KOBELKE, Minister for Water Resources.

AA102*

METROPOLITAN WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE, AND DRAINAGE ACT 1909

PROCLAMATION

Western Australia

By His Excellency Doctor Kenneth Comninos Michael, Companion of the Order of Australia, Governor of the State of Western Australia

[L.S.]

KENNETH COMNINOS MICHAEL Governor

I, the Governor, acting under the *Metropolitan Water Supply*, *Sewerage*, and *Drainage Act 1909* section 13 and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, constitute a catchment area to be known as the Stirling Dam Catchment Area and define that catchment area to be the area bounded by an unbroken line on Plan WT 3460 (and described by Australian Map Grid coordinates annexed to that plan) held by the Department of Water at its office at Level 4, 168 St Georges Terrace, Perth, which area is represented for information purposes in the plan in Schedule 1.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 15 July 2008.

By Command of the Governor,

JOHN KOBELKE, Minister for Water Resources.